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Gainesville Regional Airport

Summary of Expense and Revenue

Projected  Variance Comments Proposed Difference Notes

 Budget Ending Over  2021 Proj. Actual vs. 2021 Budget  Budget 2021 vs.   Index
Expenses: (Before Depreciation) 2021 2021 (Under) (Highlights) 2022 2022 Budget Budget 

Difference

200   Administration

Payroll 597,626        596,921 (705) In line 642,536       44,910 A
Payroll Related 181,700        179,389 (2,311) In line 197,670       15,970 D
Department Expenses 610,683        550,602 (60,081) Savings from profess. fees/travel/advertising 704,718       94,035 E

1,390,009 1,326,912 (63,097) 1,544,924 154,915

   

300   Operations    

Payroll 329,898        313,840 (16,058) Savings due to staff decrease in hours 370,282       40,384 B
Payroll Related 98,396          87,846 (10,550) Savings related to above 101,321       2,925 B&D
Department Expenses 1,181,862     1,131,743 (50,119) Savings mostly due to outside contractors 1,202,411     20,549 H

1,610,156 1,533,429 (76,727) being under budget 1,674,014 63,858

   

380   Parking Lot    

Payroll 46,662          47,597 935 OT a little higher than expected 54,386         7,724 G
Payroll Related 14,792          14,716 (76) In line 16,459         1,667 G,D
Department Expenses 85,090          77,617 (7,473) Savings mainly due to less supplies/maint. 103,380       18,290 C
  146,544 139,930 (6,614) 174,225 27,681

   

400   Facilities and Maintenance    

Payroll 622,250        618,333 (3,917) In line 810,354       188,104 B,F
Payroll Related 253,816        246,169 (7,647) Savings related to above 350,452       96,636 D&F
Department Expenses 833,639        636,831 (196,808) Savings due to less temp labor, less utility 823,896       (9,743) I

1,709,705 1,501,333 (208,372)   and outside contr. (tree removal) 1,984,702 274,997

   

330   FAA Facilities Expense    

Payroll ‐                      0 0 ‐                     0

Payroll Related ‐                      0 0 ‐                     0

Department Expenses 3,600            924 (2,676) Maintenance incurred as needed 3,600           0

3,600 924 (2,676) 3,600 0

   

340   General Aviation     

Department Expenses 87,662          100,083 12,421 Over budget due to Silver hangar R&M 58,802         (28,860) J
87,662 100,083 12,421 58,802 (28,860)

   

360   Fuel Farm    

Department Expenses 52,050          35,836 (16,214) Equip. maint/environmental charges under  41,869         (10,181) K
52,050 35,836 (16,214)   budget 41,869 (10,181)

     

370 Rental Car QTF    

Department Expenses 287,729        323,259 35,530 Fuel prices were higher than projected & 314,809       27,080 L
287,729 323,259 35,530  water utilities were over budget 314,809 27,080

   

659   Interest    

Total Department Expense 5,287,455 4,961,706 (325,749) 5,796,945 509,490

Interest Expense 161,424        102,989 (58,435) Did not use LOC/paid debt off 6,000           (155,424)

   

   

TOTAL EXPENSES 5,448,879 5,064,695 (384,184) 5,802,945 (354,066)

Expense Assumptions and Comments FY21 vs. FY22 Budget :
Wages are increased by 5%  COLA (per BLS as of July 2021)
Health insurance premiums increased by 10.4% (same for GACRAA portion)
Any merit increases are discretionary
Notes:
A) Admin. payroll increase see COLA above + est. merit increases
B) Mostly due to COLA adjust,  Ops. hours increased (J.S.) & est. merit increase
C) Increase of cc fees/tickets due to projected increase of activity
D) FY 22 budget is updated for curr. participation in health ins. & rate increase. Vacant positions filled assumed to be single
E) Increase mainly due to insurance/some travel. Adding expansion/rate increase to property values by $16 million.
F) F&M payroll is adding 2 custodians & 2 maint personnel offsetting reduction in temp labor
G) Increase is mainly due to COLA + adding hours for the P/T employee
H) Increase driven mainly by curb security & City Fire services Page 1 of 2

I) Decreased due to temp labor by $65k offset by increases Airfield maint. @ $19k, Outside contractors by $22k,var. M&S by $14k
J) Decreased due to less utilities/R&M from Silver hangar removal
K) Decrease driven reduced monitoring of wells/environmental charges/equip maint.
L) Increase mainly driven by higher fuel purchases/cost & utility increases
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Gainesville Regional Airport

Summary of Expense and Revenue

Projected  Variance Proposed Difference

 Budget Ending Over   Budget 2021 vs.  

2021 2021 (Under) 2022 2022 Budget

SUMMARY

Total Revenues  5,335,202     5,706,427     371,225 6,720,140    1,384,938        

Less: Total Expenses  5,448,879     5,064,695     (384,184) 5,802,945    (354,066)          

Income/Loss Pre‐ Depreciation ‐113,677 641,732 755,409 917,195 1,030,872        

Capital Items 

Principal Payment Series A 345,979        ‐                    

Principal Payment Series C ‐                      ‐                    

Principal Payment Series 2007 ‐                      ‐                    

2007 Reserve (1) ‐                      ‐                    

Subtotal 345,979        ‐                      ‐                    

Net (459,656)       641,732        Net 917,195      

CARES Act monies 1,552,216     1,789,793     ‐                    

ACRGP 2,293,744     Anticipated received FY22 3,500,000   
1,092,560     4,725,269     Adjusted Net 4,417,195   

Note: Paid off 2006A Bond April 2021 ‐ $2,853,060 + SWAP payoff of $393,180

Difference

Proj. 2021 vs.  

2022 Budget

Total Payroll 1,596,436 1,576,691 (19,745) 1,877,558 300,867      
Total Payroll Related 548,704 528,120 (20,584) 665,902 137,782      
Total Department Expenses 3,142,315 2,856,895 (285,420) 3,253,485 396,590      
Total Interest 161,424 102,989 (58,435) 6,000 (96,989)       
Total Expense 5,448,879 5,064,695 (384,184) 5,802,945 738,250      

(1) (1) (1) (1)

Note (1): See Expense analysis attachment

Page 2 of 2
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REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS FY 22          
Two primary assumptions are reflected throughout the FY22 revenue budget.  These are: 

1. Airline travel will continue to grow to an amount representing 90% of what we experienced in 2019. 
2. The CPI increase afforded in many of our leases will be approved by the Authority at the 5% level published by the 

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics in July 2021. 
 
Proposed FY22 revenue is budgeted at $6,720,140 which is $1,384,938 above that budgeted in 2021 and $492,063 over 2020 
actual.  The difference is as follows: 
 

 BUDGET COMPARISON 21 TO 22 

 FY21 FY22 (+/-) 

Airline 1,418,090 1,717,386 299,296 

General Aviation 975,156 1,218,239 243,083 

Concession 2,542,574 3,429,058 886,484 

Other/Non-Recurring 399,382    355,457 (43,925) 

 5,335,202 6,720,140  1,384,938 
 
It should be noted that GNV has received two ACRGP grants, Airport Corona Recovery Grant Program. The first, totaling 
$2,293,744 was expended this fiscal year. The second totaling $3,547,689 will be expended in FY 22. These funds can only be 
used to reimburse operational and internal capital expenditures and cannot be applied to capital improvement projects as 
the required local share.   
 
AIRLINE RELATED REVENUE 
Budgeted airline related revenue represents an increase of $299k over the FY21 budget.  

• Assumes no abatements will be granted for airline exclusive and non-exclusive rent in 2022, as were granted in 2020 
and 2021.  

• No CPI has been added to the square footage rate of $48.20 and no increases have been made to airline rents, both 
exclusive and non-exclusive, or fuel storage fees.  Additional square footage resulting from the terminal expansion 
has not been allocated in the FY22 budget. 

• A CPI increase has been added to all landing fees both signatory and non-signatory. 
 
GA RELATED REVENUE 
Budgeted GA related revenue represents an increase of $243k increase over the FY21 budget. 

• A 5% CPI increase has been applied across the board to all aircraft storage rates beginning 12/01/21.  Aircraft 
storage leases provide for an annual CPI increase. 

• The same 5% increase has been added to all GA facility leases with language specifying annual CPI increases at 3% or 
CPI, whichever is greater. 

• Chippewa/Consortia Airways revenue is budgeted for the entire fiscal year. 
 
CONCESSION AND RELATED REVENUE 
Our hardest hit area in FY20, FY 21 concession related revenue was budgeted at a decrease of $1,372,888 from FY20. The 
FY22 budget sees $855k, 63%, of that revenue coming back. 

• Parking, which we estimate will end the FY21 year at $1,230,000, has been budgeted at $1,715,000. This is based on 
the Authority approving a $1.00 increase in the maximum daily long-term and short-term rates and doing away with 
the weekly rate.  Parking rates have not increased since FY 09. 

• No fee reductions or abatements are offered to any concessionaires. Any assistance to concessionaires will come 
from ACRGP grants specific to that purpose and will depend on concessionaire’s eligibility based on grant criteria. 

• The rental car companies are averaging over 1 million per month in gross receipts. In FY21 nothing was budgeted 
above MAG due to Corona, FY22 includes $200k above MAG. 

 
OTHER AND NON-RECURRING REVENUE 
Other and non-recurring revenue is budgeted at $355k, $43k LESS than FY21. 

• Interest income has dropped from $15k to $4.5k 

• The Amazon Agreement expires April 30 and though it is likely the lease will be extended; any extension cannot be 
budgeted at this point. This represents a budget decrease of $42k. 

FY2021-2022 Budget 4



Aircraft Storage

Hangar, Port-A-Port and Sunshade FY22 RATES

 T-Hangar - Row A  212.58

T-Hangar - Row D  210.03

T-Hangar - Row F  227.85

T-Hangar - Row I  417.72

T-Hangar - Row J  218.96

T-Hangar - Row K  388.31

T-Hangar - Row L  310.80
Sunshade 125.54
Port-A-Port Hangar - Small 140.15
Port-A-Port Hangar - Medium 180.53
Port-A-Port Hangar - Ground Lease 62.32
Damage Deposit - New Lease - All Units 200.00
Rent Deposit - New Lease - All Units One Month Rent

Tie down (Transient and Based) Daily Weekly Monthly
Single Engine Piston 5.25 21.00 37.80

 Single Engine Turboprop 6.30 25.20 45.15
Multiengine Piston 6.30 25.20 45.15
Multiengine Turboprop 7.35 29.40 52.50
Small Jet 7.35 29.40 52.50
Medium Jet 10.50 42.00 74.55
Large Jet 15.75 63.00 112.35
Blimp 31.00 120.00 200.00

Unimproved Land Rate 0.26 PSFPY

Airline Passenger Terminal Rents - Signatory
Signatory Airline - Fixed Rent

Covered Baggage Make-up Area per Sq. Ft. per year includes conveyor 48.20
Office Space - per Sq. Ft. per year 48.20
Ticket Counter - per Sq. Ft. per year 48.20

48.20
Passenger Boarding Bridge - per month 630.00

Signatory Airline - Variable Rent
Passenger Hold Room - per Sq. Ft. per year  
(80% enplanement based, 20% carrier based) 48.20
Baggage Claim Space and Offload Canopy- per Sq. Ft. per year 48.20
  

Signatory - Passenger Boarding Bridge  Variable Fee per Scheduled Departure
Aircraft Capacity < 100 passengers 6.00
Aircraft Capacity = 100-149 passengers 11.00
Aircraft Capacity ≥ 150 passengers 16.00

Rental Car Concession Fees
Counter and Office Rent - Per Square Foot Per Year 45.00

Ready Return Lot 1 (84 spaces) Per Space 15.00
CFC - per rental car day 1.00

Concession Privilege Fee

PROPOSED AIRPORT SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES FY22
OCTOBER 1, 2021 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

The Greater of 10% of Gross Receipts or MAG

 

Valet Bag Claim per Sq. Ft. per year

The Greater of CPI or 3%

5% CPI Increase Applied 

(Years 2-5 of Concession Agreement Annual Increase)

FY2021-2022 Budget 5



Landing Fees  
Signatory Per 1,000 Pounds of Maximum Certified Landing Weight 1.65
   
Non-Signatory Per 1,000 Pounds of Maximum Certified Landing Weight 2.07

Airline Passenger Terminal Rents - Non-Signatory  & Charter
Passenger Boarding Bridge  

Per Enplaned Passenger 1.00
Aircraft Capacity < 100 passengers/seats 11.00
Aircraft Capacity = 100-149 passengers/seats 16.00
Aircraft Capacity ≥ 150 passengers/seats 21.00

Terminal Use Fee, per enplaned/deplaned aircraft
Aircraft Capacity < 150 passengers 350.00
After 11:00 PM 450.00

Aircraft Capacity ≥ 150 passengers 500.00
After 11:00 PM 600.00

Ramp Fee    
No Charge

Every 24 hours 150.00
After 11:00 PM Arrivals After 11 PM 200.00

Boardroom and Conference Room Rental  
Boardroom Non-tenants per hour 35.00
Reception in the Boardroom Non-tenants per hour 100.00
Conference Room per hour 15.00
Tenants No Charge

Automobile Parking (Airline Passenger Terminal)
  

Public Parking - Short Term 0-30 minutes 1.00
31-60 minutes 2.00
> 1 hour - 2 hours 3.00
> 2 hours - 3 hours 5.00
> 3 hrs - 4 hrs 7.00
> 4 hrs - 5 hrs 9.00
> 5 hrs - 6 hrs 11.00
> 6 hours - 24 hours and Daily Rate per Day Thereafter (Daily Max) 13.00
   

Public Parking - Long Term 0-30 minutes 1.00
>30-2 hours 2.00
> 2 hours - 3 hours 4.00
> 3 hrs - 4 hrs 6.00
> 4 hrs - 5 hours 8.00

> 5 hours - 24 hours and Daily Rate per Day Thereafter (Daily Max) 10.00

Weekly Rate (7 days) 55.00

Tenant Employee Parking - per Employee per Month 5.00

Non-Based Airline Employee - per month 35.00

5.50

Parking - Other

Signatory  (Non-Charter)
Non-Signatory (Or Charter)

CPI Added As Per Lease @ 5%

Charter Parking Billed to a Single Entity per Vehicle per Day
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Ground Support Equipment Use Fees 

Truck Airstairs Per Use 125.00

Push Airstairs Per Use 75.00

Baggage Cart Per Cart per Use 15.00

Light Stands Per Hour 25.00

Call Out Fee After Hours-per Person 40.00

Banner Towing Fee 30.00

Driving Pad Rental Fee Reservation Per Day 100.00
   

Field Rental-Old Horseshow Grounds Per Day   700.00

Fuel Fees Flowage Signatory Airlines Paying Landing Fees No Charge
Retail Sales   (FBO) Per Gallon 0.10

Storage Per Gallon Received into Fuel Farm 0.055

Identification/Security Badges Initial Issuance of SIDA Badge (Plus Fingerprint Fee + Material Cost) 50.00
50.00

Renewal of SIDA Badge (Fingerprinting Not Required) 20.00
Initial Issuance of Non-SIDA Badge (Material Cost) 20.00
Deposit for ALL Airport Badges (refunded upon return) 50.00
Replacement of Damaged or Expired Badge 20.00
Replacement of Unaccounted, Lost, Stolen Badge 50.00

100.00

Departed Tenant/Employees Badge not Returned 150.00
Fingerprint Fee 57.00
Contractor Fine for badges not returned each badge 300.00

each hat 500.00
Replace Lost Padlock 65.00
Replace Lost Keys 100.00

Landing Fees Per 1,000 Lbs Maximum Certified Gross Landing Weight

Signatory Terminal Side 1.65
Non-Signatory Terminal Side 2.07

Signatory GA Side 1.65

Non-Signatory GA Side ≥ 12,000 lbs 2.07

Office Machines Passenger Terminal Administration Office

FAX Local

FAX Long Distance

Copy Machine Per Page B&W 0.15

 Copy Machine Per Page Color 0.20

Second Replacement of Unaccounted, Lost, Stolen Badge if within 9 

months from date of last issue

 Renewal of SIDA Badge (Plus Fingerprint Fee If Required) 

1.00 plus .25 per page

Contractor Fine for hats not returned                         

1.00 plus 1.00 per page

Per Plane Per Day

Fees are for local use, 

additional fees may be 

added for distance

Cost of Key Plus Padlock and/or Core

FY2021-2022 Budget 7



Public Information Request Fees  
Hard Copy and/or Scan of Public Records - Letter or Legal Size Black & White
 1 Sided - 10 pages per month per person No Charge

1 Sided > 10 pages per month per person    per Page 0.15
2 Sided - 10 pages per month per person No Charge
2 Sided > 10 pages per month per person    per Page 0.20
Certified Copy of a Public Record 1.00

Copies of Audio and Video Tapes
Research

Copies of Documents on Disk.                          

Taxi, Hotel Shuttle and Limousine Operating Fees
Per Vehicle per Year 100.00

Pre-Arranged Pick-up Per Year 50.00
Single Use One Time Pickup Permit 10.00

3.00

Display Advertising Large Case Annual 3,000.00
Monthly 300.00

Small Case Annual 2,040.00
Monthly 170.00

Work Order Fee

30.00

TNC / TAXI 

Returned Check Fee

Time and Materials plus 20%

Research, collect, copy  and/or  supervise public 

record retrieval > 45 minutes

Per Pick Up     01/01/21 to 09/30/22

 Cost of Duplication 

Hourly rate of personnel 

performing the task

E-Mail Documents Employee Time - Cost to Scan and Email.
Cost of Compact Disk plus duplication time.

Que/Hail Permit

FY2021-2022 Budget 8
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EXPENSE ANALYSIS FY22 BUDGET COMPARED TO BUDGET FY21 

FY22 proposed total budget expense of $5,802,945 compared to FY21 budget expense of $5,448,879 has 

a $354k increase or up by 6.5%, based on the following: 

Total payroll FY22 is budgeted at $1,877,558 compared to a budget FY21 at $1,596,436 or $281k 

increase. The increase comes from three main areas as follows: new positions (2 maintenance & 2 

custodians) $104k, COLA at $87K and FY22 merit increases at $31.8k. All merit increases are 

discretionary. Other factors include: FY21 merit increases over budget by $29k, maintenance mechanic 

replacement/overlap at $13.2K and the impact of increasing/adjusting P/T hours in Operations, F&M 

and the Parking lot totaling $16K. 

Total Payroll related (fringes) FY22 is budgeted at $665.9k compared to budget FY21 at $548.7k or a 

$117.2k increase. This increase breaks down as follows: the fringes (FICA & Retirement) would increase 

by $49.6k per added payroll above, health/life insurance rate increase of 10.4% on existing staff is 

$28.6k and health/life insurance for added staff is anticipated to be about $39k. 

Total Department expenses FY22 is budgeted at $3,253,485 compared to a budget FY21 of $3,142,315 

or a $111.2k increase (3.5%). This increase breaks down by department as follows: 

Administration department expense FY22 is budgeted at $705k compared to FY21 budget at $611k or a 

$94k increase. This increase primarily comes from Insurance expense by $87k and Travel by $10k. This 

was offset by a decrease of $5k for Special events expenses. A large part of the insurance expense is due 

the property value increase of $16 million for the expansion. 

Operations department expense FY22 is budgeted at $1,202,411 compared to FY21 budgeted at 

$1,181,862 or a $20.5k increase. This increase is essentially from contractual services for Curb Security 

by $11k and City Fire services projected by $6k. There was also a budgeted increase in Vehicle 

maintenance (ARFF) by $2k and Travel/Training by $1.5k. 

Parking lot department expense FY22 is budgeted at $103.4k compared to FY21 budget at $85.1k, with a 

$18.3k increase. This increase would mainly be due to the credit card fees by $18.8k based on the 

projected increased of parking revenue.                                                                                                                                                               

Facilities and Maintenance department expense FY22 is budgeted at $824k compared to FY21 budget at 

$834k or a $10k decrease. This decrease is from temp labor by nearly $65k (see increase in payroll 

above). This was offset by the following increases: Contractual services by $22k, Airfield Maintenance by 

$29k and Materials/supplies by $4k. 

FAA department expense FY22 and FY21 are the same at $3.6k, thus $0 difference.                                                                                                                                                     
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General Aviation department expense FY22 is budgeted at $58.8k compared to FY21 budget of $87.7k or 

about a $29k decrease. Utilities is budgeted to be $28k lower than last year’s budget, as well as 

maintenance by $1k. This is due to Chippawae taking occupancy of the Silver hangar. 

Fuel Farm department expense FY22 is budgeted at $42k compared to FY21 budget at $52k or $10k less. 

The decrease breaks down as follows: the monitoring of wells/environmental charges by $7k and 

equipment maintenance/other by $3k. 

Rental Car QTF facility department expense FY22 is budgeted at $314k compared to FY21 budget at 

$287k or a $27k increase.  The increase breaks down as follows: fuel purchases by $16k, Utilities by $6k 

and maintenance by $5k.                              

Interest expense FY22 is budgeted at $6k compared to FY21 budget of $161k or a $155k decrease. The 

decrease is mainly due to paying off the 2006A loan in April 2021. The $6k of interest is for the LOC (line 

of credit) in the event we had to utilize such for temporary funding. 

 

EXPENSE ANALYSIS FY21 BUDGET COMPARED TO PROJECTED ACTUAL FY21  

FY21 total budget expense is $5,448,879 compared to a projected FY21 total expense of $5,064,695 or a 

savings of about $384k, based on the following: 

Total payroll FY21 is budgeted at $1,596,436 compared to a projected $1,576,691 or $19.8k under 

budget. This was mainly due to Operations personnel having less hours than anticipated and turnover 

within the F&M department leaving some gaps in staff. 

Total payroll related (fringes) FY21 is budgeted at $548.7k compared to a projected $528.1k or a $20.6k 

savings. The lower payroll would directly decrease fringes (FICA & Pension) by $3.5k. The balance is 

primarily savings from health and life insurance budgeted for unfilled positions/new staff that did not 

participate in the health plan, as well as any changes in coverage. 

Total department expenses were budgeted at $3,142,315 FY21 compared to a projected $2,856,895 or 

about $285.4k under budget. This difference breaks down by department as follows: 

Administration department expense FY21 is budgeted at $611k compared to a projected $551k or 

$60.1k under budget. This difference mainly comes from the following areas anticipated to be under 

budget: professional fees by $14.6k, advertising by $9.4k, travel/training by $17.8k and special events by 

$7.7k. The remaining $10.6k of savings is spread amongst various administration expense accounts. 
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EXPENSE ANALYSIS FY21 BUDGET COMPARED TO PROJECTED ACTUAL FY21 (continued) 

Operations department expense FY21 is budgeted at $1,181,862 and projected at $1,131,743 or $50.1k 

under budget. This is mainly due to the following areas expected to be under budget: curb security by 

$21.2k, travel/training by $5.8k and City police and fire services by $22k. The remaining $1.1k was 

spread amongst various operations expense accounts. 

Parking lot department expense FY21 is budgeted at $85k and projected at $77.6k or $7.4k under 

budget. This is primarily due to equipment & other maintenance being under budget by $5.8k. The 

remaining savings of $1.6k comes from supplies. 

Facilities and Maintenance department expense FY21 is budgeted at $833.6k and projected at $636.8k 

or $196.8k under budget. The difference largely comes from temp labor and utilities being under budget 

by $46.6k and $104.2k, respectively; as well as outside contractors by $17.9k. Airfield maintenance is 

also expected to be under budget by $10.6k, while the remaining $17.5k is spread amongst various F&M 

expense accounts. Utilities were under budget because the expansion took longer than expected to 

complete and this expense was calculated to be more than the actual cost. Temp labor is low because it 

has been difficult to obtain support help and why FY22 budget anticipates hiring more airport staff.  

FAA department expense FY21 is budgeted at $3,600 and projected at about $900 or $2.7k under 

budget. Maintenance is incurred at these locations as needed. 

General Aviation expense FY21 is budgeted at $87.6k and projected at $100k or $12.4k over budget. This 

was mainly due to R&M being over budget by $23.6k at the Silver hangar to facilitate the occupancy by 

Chippawae, which resulted in an offsetting decrease in utility expense by $11.2k. 

Fuel Farm expense FY21 is budgeted at $52k and projected at $35.8k or $16.2k under budget. 

Equipment, building and grounds maintenance combined are anticipated to be $12.4k under budget. 

The remaining $3.8k is spread amongst several fuel farm expense accounts. 

Rental Car (QTF) facility department expense FY21 is budgeted at $287.7k and projected at $323.2k or 

$35.5k over budget. This is mainly due to fuel expense being over budget by $36.3k, partially from prices 

being higher than expected. The difference of $.8k is the net decrease of various QTF expenses. It should 

be noted that all costs here are either paid with CFC’s or directly billed to the rental car companies.  

Interest expense FY21 is budgeted at $161.4k and projected at $103k or $58.4k under budget. There 

was a savings of $49.4k due to the early payoff of 2006A Bond & the $9k balance was from unused LOC.      

        

                                                                                                                                                                   Page 3 of 3 

 

FY2021-2022 Budget 13



B
ud

ge
t 

P
ro

po
sa

l
F

or
 t

he
 F

is
ca

l Y
ea

r 
O

ct
ob

er
 1

, 
20

21
 -

 S
ep

te
m

be
r 

30
, 

20
22

D
E

P
A

R
T

M
E

N
T

A
L

 E
X

P
E

N
S

E
S

A
D

M
IN

IS
T

R
A

T
IO

N
 

 
2

01
9

20
20

20
21

20
21

20
21

20
21

20
22

A
ct

ua
l

A
ct

ua
l

P
er

io
d 

1-
10

 A
ct

ua
l

P
er

io
d 

11
-1

2 
E

st
P

ro
je

ct
ed

B
u

dg
e

t
P

ro
p

os
e

d
20

22
 B

ud
ge

t 
no

te
s

 
B

ud
ge

t
 

62
2-

20
0-

00
0

U
ne

m
p

lo
ym

en
t 

In
su

ra
n

ce
 

-
  

   
  

  
   

   
11

  
   

  
  

   
0

50
0

50
0

   
   

   
  

 
1,

50
0

   
   

   
1,

00
0

   
   

  
A

llo
w

an
ce

 f
or

 a
ny

 s
ta

ff 
ch

an
ge

62
5-

20
0-

00
0

T
em

p 
La

bo
r

15
,7

9
0

   
   

 
7,

17
5

   
   

   
5

,9
4

9
2,

5
12

   
   

   
8,

4
61

   
   

   
10

,0
5

7
   

   
 

9,
15

6
   

   
  

B
as

ed
 o

n 
pr

oj
. 

ne
ed

s
62

8-
20

0-
00

0
S

a
le

s 
ta

x 
- 

h
an

g
ar

 le
a

se
36

5
   

   
   

  
 

12
,3

4
8

   
   

 
0

-
   

   
   

  
   

   
63

0-
20

0-
00

0
B

a
nk

 C
ha

rg
e

s-
A

d
m

in
7

06
   

   
   

  
 

2,
92

8
   

   
   

2
,9

5
9

72
4

   
   

   
  

 
3,

68
3

   
   

   
3,

0
00

   
   

   
4,

10
0

   
   

  
In

cr
ea

se
 d

ue
 to

 P
os

. 
P

ay
 f

ee
s 

pr
oj

.
63

1-
20

0-
00

0
O

n
e 

T
im

e 
E

xp
e

nd
itu

re
s

2,
70

7
   

   
   

4,
3

64
   

   
   

2
,6

6
1

-
   

   
   

  
   

   
2,

66
1

   
   

   
3,

0
00

   
   

   
3,

00
0

   
   

  
B

as
ed

 o
n 

la
st

 y
ea

r 
bu

dg
et

63
2-

20
0-

00
0

M
at

e
ria

ls
 a

n
d 

S
up

pl
ie

s
49

0
   

   
   

  
 

3
84

   
   

   
  

 
30

6
86

   
   

   
  

   
39

2
   

   
   

  
 

4
75

   
   

   
  

 
47

5
   

   
   

  
B

as
ed

 o
n 

la
st

 y
ea

r 
 b

ud
ge

t/a
ct

ua
l

63
3-

20
0-

00
0

O
ff

ic
e 

S
up

p
lie

s
5,

66
5

   
   

   
4,

5
53

   
   

   
4

,1
1

6
1,

3
49

   
   

   
5,

4
65

   
   

   
5,

5
50

   
   

   
5,

56
5

   
   

  
B

as
ed

 o
n 

la
st

 y
ea

r 
 b

ud
ge

t/a
ct

ua
l

63
4-

20
0-

00
0

P
rin

tin
g 

a
nd

 B
in

d
in

g
1

43
   

   
   

  
 

-
   

   
   

  
   

   
0

-
   

   
   

  
   

   
-

   
   

   
  

   
   

1
50

   
   

   
  

 
15

0
   

   
   

  
B

as
ed

 o
n 

la
st

 y
ea

r 
bu

dg
et

63
6-

20
0-

00
0

T
el

ep
ho

n
e 

E
xp

en
se

11
,8

8
2

   
   

 
11

,8
9

5
   

   
 

9,
78

9
1,

9
30

   
   

   
11

,7
1

9
   

   
 

11
,9

0
0

   
   

 
11

,0
7

6
   

   
P

ro
je

ct
ed

 b
as

ed
 o

n 
cu

rr
. u

sa
ge

 &
 r

at
es

63
7-

20
0-

00
0

P
o

st
ag

e 
E

xp
en

se
2,

38
0

   
   

   
2,

0
71

   
   

   
1

,0
5

7
71

8
   

   
   

  
 

1,
77

5
   

   
   

2,
5

25
   

   
   

2,
25

0
   

   
  

E
st

im
at

e 
ba

se
d 

on
 p

ri
or

 y
ea

r's
63

8-
20

0-
00

0
A

d
ve

rt
is

in
g 

an
d

 M
ar

ke
tin

g
12

5,
2

57
   

  
11

0
,2

5
5

   
  

4
0,

0
72

71
,2

4
6

   
   

 
11

1,
3

18
   

  
12

0
,6

6
8

   
  

12
0,

93
0

   
 

B
as

ed
 o

n 
la

st
 y

ea
r 

bu
dg

et
63

8-
20

0-
00

3
S

p
ec

ia
l E

ve
n

ts
 E

xp
e

ns
e

6
,2

7
9

   
   

   
6,

2
22

   
   

   
6

,0
7

1
1,

8
17

   
   

   
7,

8
88

   
   

   
9,

1
00

   
   

   
2,

79
5

   
   

  
B

as
ed

 o
n 

pl
an

ne
d 

ev
en

ts
63

8-
20

0-
00

2
S

p
ec

ia
l E

ve
n

t -
  F

ly
 I

n
5

,5
9

7
   

   
   

2,
3

66
   

   
   

46
-

   
   

   
  

   
   

46
   

   
   

  
   

6,
5

20
   

   
   

7,
50

0
   

   
  

B
as

ed
 o

n 
pl

an
ne

d 
fly

-i
n 

ev
en

t
63

8-
20

0-
00

4
Le

ga
l N

ot
ic

es
5,

96
4

   
   

   
3,

2
50

   
   

   
2

,7
3

6
45

0
   

   
   

  
 

3,
18

6
   

   
   

2,
5

00
   

   
   

3,
22

0
   

   
  

B
as

ed
 o

n 
la

st
 y

ea
r 

ac
tu

al
64

2-
20

0-
00

0
Lo

ca
l T

ra
ve

l E
xp

e
ns

e
38

   
   

   
  

   
-

   
   

   
  

   
   

0
-

   
   

   
  

   
   

-
   

   
   

  
   

   
1

50
   

   
   

  
 

15
0

   
   

   
  

B
as

ed
 o

n 
pr

oj
ec

te
d 

lo
ca

l u
sa

ge
64

3-
20

0-
00

0
T

ra
ve

l/T
ra

in
in

g
 E

xp
e

ns
e

12
,5

4
8

   
   

 
5,

92
0

   
   

   
2

,3
3

0
4,

3
77

   
   

   
6,

7
07

   
   

   
24

,4
4

5
   

   
 

34
,7

4
5

   
   

B
as

ed
 o

n 
pr

oj
ec

te
d 

tr
av

el
 p

la
nn

ed
64

4-
20

0-
00

0
D

ue
s 

an
d 

S
ub

sc
rip

tio
ns

11
,2

1
8

   
   

 
9,

95
7

   
   

   
5

,3
9

8
4,

6
15

   
   

   
10

,0
1

3
   

   
 

13
,3

1
8

   
   

 
14

,7
9

5
   

   
B

as
ed

 o
n 

pl
an

ne
d 

ac
tiv

ity
64

6-
20

0-
00

0
M

is
c.

 E
xp

en
se

7
,6

0
7

   
   

   
7,

9
67

   
   

   
5

,7
8

7
2,

1
93

   
   

   
7,

9
80

   
   

   
8,

0
97

   
   

   
9,

40
4

   
   

  
B

as
ed

 o
n 

cu
rr

en
t r

at
es

64
7-

20
0-

00
0

P
ro

fe
ss

io
n

al
 S

er
vi

ce
s

10
4

,5
4

0
   

  
81

,2
2

2
   

   
 

61
,6

5
7

13
,5

00
   

   
 

75
,1

5
7

   
   

 
89

,8
0

0
   

   
 

89
,3

4
0

   
   

B
as

ed
 o

n 
pr

oj
ec

te
d 

ne
ed

s/
in

cr
ea

se
d 

m
ar

ke
t 

64
8-

20
0-

00
0

O
th

er
 C

on
tr

ac
tu

al
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s
-

   
   

   
  

   
   

  
 c

on
su

lti
ng

 fe
es

 
65

0-
20

0-
00

0
E

q
ui

pm
en

t 
R

en
ta

l
7,

1
05

   
   

   
7,

1
05

   
   

   
5

,9
2

0
1,

1
85

   
   

   
7,

1
05

   
   

   
7,

1
05

   
   

   
6,

94
9

   
   

  
B

as
ed

 o
n 

ne
w

 c
on

tr
ac

t
65

1-
20

0-
00

0
E

q
ui

pm
en

t 
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
1,

6
40

   
   

   
83

7
   

   
   

  
 

60
2

52
0

   
   

   
  

 
1,

12
2

   
   

   
1,

5
00

   
   

   
1,

50
0

   
   

  
M

is
c.

 e
qu

ip
. r

ep
ai

r/
co

lo
r 

co
pi

es
 u

se
d

65
5-

20
0-

00
0

In
su

ra
n

ce
 E

xp
e

ns
e

18
9

,8
73

   
  

20
3

,4
6

4
   

  
19

6,
92

3
43

,6
05

   
   

 
24

0,
5

28
   

  
23

8
,5

2
8

   
  

32
5,

63
8

   
 

B
as

ed
 o

n 
In

s.
br

ok
er

 p
ro

j. 
fo

r 
ra

te
 in

cr
ea

se
s

65
9-

20
0-

00
1

In
te

re
st

 E
xp

e
ns

e
-

   
   

   
  

   
   

an
d 

pr
op

er
ty

 v
al

ue
 in

cr
ea

se
 o

f 
$1

6 
m

ill
io

n
65

9-
20

0-
00

2
In

te
re

st
 E

xp
e

ns
e

-
   

   
   

  
   

   
du

e 
to

 e
xp

an
si

on
66

0-
20

0-
00

0
B

a
d 

D
eb

t 
E

xp
e

ns
e

-
   

   
   

  
   

   
-

   
   

   
  

   
   

0
-

   
   

   
  

   
   

5,
00

0
   

   
   

5,
00

0
   

   
  

E
st

im
at

e 
re

qu
ir

ed
 b

y 
ac

co
un

ta
nt

s
66

9-
20

0-
00

0
C

om
pu

te
r 

S
ys

te
m

s 
E

xp
e

ns
e

40
,2

4
9

   
   

 
37

,3
6

3
   

   
 

40
,2

9
6

4
,6

0
0

   
   

   
44

,8
9

6
   

   
 

45
,7

9
5

   
   

 
45

,9
8

0
   

   
B

as
ed

 o
n 

pr
io

r 
ye

ar
s 

&
 c

ur
re

nt
 a

nt
ic

ip
at

ed
67

4-
20

0-
00

0
N

A
V

 -
 In

ve
st

m
en

t
-

   
   

   
  

   
   

5
20

   
   

   
  

 
0

-
   

   
   

  
   

   
-

   
   

   
  

   
   

-
   

   
   

  
   

   
-

   
   

   
  

   
  

55
8,

0
43

52
2,

1
77

39
4

,6
75

15
5

,9
2

7
5

50
,6

0
2

61
0,

6
83

70
4

,7
1

8

FY2021-2022 Budget 14



B
u
d
g
e
t 

P
ro

p
o
s
a
l

F
o
r 

th
e
 F

is
c
a
l 
Y

e
a
r 

O
c
to

b
e
r 

1
, 

2
0
2
1
- 

S
e
p
te

m
b
e
r 

3
0
, 

2
0
2
2

D
E

P
A

R
T

M
E

N
T

A
L

 E
X

P
E

N
S

E
S

O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

S

 
 

2
0
1
9

2
0
2
0

2
0
2
1

2
0
2
1

2
0
2
1

2
0
2
1

2
0
2
2

A
c
tu

a
l

A
c
tu

a
l

P
e
ri
o
d
 1

-1
0
 A

c
tu

a
l

P
e
ri
o
d
 1

1
-1

2
 E

s
t

P
ro

je
c
te

d
B

u
d
g
e
t

P
ro

p
o
s
e
d

2
0
2
2
 B

u
d
g
e
t 

n
o
te

s

B
u
d
g
e
t

 

6
2
6
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

S
e
c
u
ri
ty

/A
c
c
e
s
s
 C

o
n
tr

o
l 
S

y
s
te

m
3
6
,3

8
4

  
  

  
 

3
0
,3

1
0

  
  

  
 

3
0
,1

7
1

4
,2

4
9

3
4
,4

2
0

  
  

  
 

3
3
,1

0
0

  
  

 
3
2
,8

0
0

  
  

 
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 L

Y
 a

c
tu

a
l 
&

 l
e
s
s
  

fi
n
g
e
rp

ri
n
ti
n
g

6
3
1
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

O
n
e
 T

im
e
 E

x
p
e
n
d
it
u
re

s
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
a
n
d
 i
d
 c

a
rd

s
 d

u
e
 t

o
e
x
p
a
n
s
io

n
 c

o
m

p
le

ti
o
n

6
3
2
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

M
a
te

ri
a
ls

 a
n
d
 S

u
p
p
lie

s
-O

p
n
s
.

5
,5

3
7

  
  

  
  

 
6
,0

5
2

  
  

  
  

 
3
,9

9
3

8
0
4

  
  

  
  

  
4
,7

9
7

  
  

  
  

 
6
,0

0
0

  
  

  
 

6
,0

0
0

  
  

  
 

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 P

Y
 b

u
d
g
e
t

6
3
2
-3

1
0
-0

0
0

M
a
te

ri
a
ls

 a
n
d
 S

u
p
p
lie

s
-K

9
2
,6

4
5

  
  

  
  

 
2
,6

4
1

  
  

  
  

 
2
,2

8
0

1
,0

2
6

  
  

  
 

3
,3

0
6

  
  

  
  

 
3
,5

0
0

  
  

  
 

3
,5

0
0

  
  

  
 

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 r

e
c
o
m

m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
 f

o
r 

(K
9
) 

p
e
r 

y
e
a
r

6
3
2
-3

0
0
-0

0
1

M
a
te

ri
a
ls

 a
n
d
 S

u
p
p
lie

s
-A

R
F

F
9
,1

0
5

  
  

  
  

 
1
,4

3
6

  
  

  
  

 
1
,1

4
3

2
2
9

  
  

  
  

  
1
,3

7
2

  
  

  
  

 
3
,6

5
0

  
  

  
 

3
,1

5
0

  
  

  
 

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 P

Y
 b

u
d
g
e
t 

&
 l
e
s
s
 f

ir
e
 a

g
e
n
t

6
3
2
-3

0
0
-3

3
0

M
a
te

ri
a
ls

 a
n
d
 S

u
p
p
lie

s
 G

ro
u
n
d
s

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

  
 

  
e
x
p
e
n
s
e

6
3
3
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

O
ff

ic
e
 S

u
p
p
lie

s
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

6
3
4
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

P
ri
n
ti
n
g
 &

 B
in

d
in

g
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

6
3
5
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

U
n
if
o
rm

s
 E

x
p
e
n
s
e

1
,3

1
2

  
  

  
  

 
1
,2

2
4

  
  

  
  

 
6
9
6

5
0
0

  
  

  
  

  
1
,1

9
6

  
  

  
  

 
1
,5

0
0

  
  

  
 

1
,5

0
0

  
  

  
 

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ro
je

c
te

d
 n

e
e
d
s
 f

o
r 

s
ta

ff

6
3
6
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

T
e
le

p
h
o
n
e
 E

x
p
e
n
s
e

4
,8

2
7

  
  

  
  

 
4
,9

0
9

  
  

  
  

 
3
,9

5
8

1
,4

4
2

  
  

  
 

5
,4

0
0

  
  

  
  

 
5
,2

0
5

  
  

  
 

5
,5

6
9

  
  

  
 

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 c

u
rr

e
n
t 

u
s
a
g
e
, 

in
c
re

a
s
e

6
3
7
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

P
o
s
ta

g
e

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

  
 i
n
 s

a
te

lli
te

 p
h
o
n
e
 e

x
p
e
n
s
e

6
3
8
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

A
d
v
e
rt

is
in

g
 E

x
p
e
n
s
e

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

6
3
9
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

U
ti
lit

ie
s
 E

x
p
e
n
s
e
 O

p
s

2
2
,6

4
8

  
  

  
 

2
0
,7

4
1

  
  

  
 

1
5
,8

9
8

3
,8

6
8

  
  

  
 

1
9
,7

6
6

  
  

  
 

2
0
,6

2
8

  
  

 
2
0
,8

8
0

  
  

 
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 G

R
U

 p
ro

j 
ra

te
s

6
4
0
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

V
e
h
ic

le
 F

u
e
l 
a
n
d
 O

il
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

6
4
3
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

T
ra

v
e
l/
T

ra
in

in
g

1
1
,2

5
6

  
  

  
 

8
,8

6
0

  
  

  
  

 
7
,9

8
9

1
,6

8
4

  
  

  
 

9
,6

7
3

  
  

  
  

 
1
5
,5

0
0

  
  

 
1
7
,0

0
0

  
  

 
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

la
n
n
e
d
 t

ra
in

in
g

6
4
4
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

D
u
e
s
 a

n
d
 S

u
b
s
c
ri
p
ti
o
n
s

3
7
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
2
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
7
5

1
5
0

  
  

  
  

  
4
2
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
7
5

  
  

  
  

  
3
7
5

  
  

  
  

  
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ri
o
r 

y
r.

 b
u
d
g
e
t 

6
4
6
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

M
is

c
. 

E
x
p
e
n
s
e

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

6
4
7
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

P
ro

fe
s
s
io

n
a
l 
S

e
rv

ic
e
s

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

6
4
8
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

O
th

e
r 

C
o
n
tr

a
c
tu

a
l 
S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
5
,4

1
4

  
  

 
9
9
,2

4
6

  
  

  
 

9
0
,4

3
1

2
0
,5

7
1

  
  

 
1
1
1
,0

0
2

  
  

 
1
3
2
,2

4
0

  
 

1
4
3
,3

5
0

  
 

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 c

o
n
tr

a
c
t

6
4
8
-3

0
0
-0

0
2

A
ir
p
o
rt

 P
o
lic

e
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s

3
2
6
,5

4
9

  
  

 
3
8
7
,4

5
9

  
  

 
3
0
6
,4

2
9

3
3
,3

1
3

  
  

 
3
3
9
,7

4
2

  
  

 
3
5
0
,0

2
8

  
 

3
5
0
,7

8
4

  
 

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ro
je

c
ti
o
n
 f

ro
m

 t
h
e
 C

it
y

6
4
8
-3

0
0
-0

0
3

A
ir
p
o
rt

 F
ir
e
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s

5
3
9
,8

9
7

  
  

 
5
5
3
,9

5
6

  
  

 
4
6
3
,4

1
0

9
2
,6

8
2

  
  

 
5
5
6
,0

9
2

  
  

 
5
6
7
,8

1
6

  
 

5
7
4
,1

6
7

  
 

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ro
je

c
ti
o
n
 f

ro
m

 t
h
e
 C

it
y

6
4
9
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

V
e
h
ic

le
 M

a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e

2
6
,2

3
9

  
  

  
 

3
4
,5

1
5

  
  

  
 

2
5
,0

4
2

3
,2

6
3

  
  

  
 

2
8
,3

0
5

  
  

  
 

2
6
,5

0
0

  
  

 
2
8
,5

0
0

  
  

 
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ri
o
r 

y
e
a
r 

a
c
tu

a
l

6
5
0
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

E
q
u
ip

m
e
n
t 

R
e
n
ta

l 
O

p
s

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

6
5
1
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

E
q
u
ip

m
e
n
t 

M
a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e

1
,0

4
5

  
  

  
  

 
1
0
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
,2

5
0

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
1
,2

5
0

  
  

  
  

 
5
0
0

  
  

  
  

  
5
0
0

  
  

  
  

  
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ri
o
r 

y
e
a
r 

b
u
d
g
e
t

6
5
2
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

B
u
ild

in
g
 M

a
in

t 
O

p
s

4
,6

4
0

  
  

  
  

 
5
,1

9
9

  
  

  
  

 
7
,1

2
6

3
7
0

  
  

  
  

  
7
,4

9
6

  
  

  
  

 
6
,6

9
5

  
  

  
 

4
,7

1
1

  
  

  
 

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ro
j 
re

q
u
ir
e
m

e
n
ts

 f
o
r 

b
u
ild

in
g

6
5
3
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

A
ir
fi
e
ld

 M
a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

  
d
e
c
re

a
s
e
 d

u
e
 t

o
 r

o
ll 

u
p
 d

o
o
r 

re
p
a
ir
 2

0
2
1

6
5
4
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

G
ro

u
n
d
s
 M

a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

6
5
7
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

L
ic

e
n
s
e
s
 a

n
d
 P

e
rm

it
s

1
2
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

0
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

3
2
5

  
  

  
  

  
3
2
5

  
  

  
  

  
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 P

Y
 b

u
d
g
e
t

6
5
8
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

H
a
z
a
rd

o
u
s
 W

a
s
te

 D
is

p
o
s
a
l

1
,5

8
9

  
  

  
  

 
0

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
0
0

  
  

  
  

  
1
0
0

  
  

  
  

  
A

llo
w

a
n
c
e
 f

o
r 

d
is

p
o
s
a
l 
o
f 

o
il 

d
ry

6
6
9
-3

0
0
-0

0
0

C
o
m

p
u
te

r 
S

y
s
te

m
s
 E

x
p
e
n
s
e

7
,2

0
0

  
  

  
  

 
8
,0

1
8

  
  

  
  

 
6
,3

0
1

1
,2

0
0

7
,5

0
1

  
  

  
  

 
8
,2

0
0

  
  

  
 

9
,2

0
0

  
  

  
 

P
a
rt

 1
3
9
 s

o
ft

w
a
re

 +
 e

s
t.

 m
a
in

t.
 +

 l
a
p
 t

o
p

1
,1

1
5
,1

9
3

1
,1

6
6
,6

8
8

9
6
6
,3

9
2

1
6
5
,3

5
1

1
,1

3
1
,7

4
3

1
,1

8
1
,8

6
2

  
1
,2

0
2
,4

1
1

  

FY2021-2022 Budget 15



B
u
d
g
e
t 

P
ro

p
o
s
a
l

F
o
r 

th
e
 F

is
c
a
l 
Y

e
a
r 

O
c
to

b
e
r 

1
, 

2
0
2
1
 -

  
S

e
p
te

m
b
e
r 

3
0
, 

2
0
2
2

D
E

P
A

R
T

M
E

N
T

A
L

 E
X

P
E

N
S

E
S

F
A

C
IL

IT
IE

S
 A

N
D

 M
A

IN
T

E
N

A
N

C
E

 
 

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
0

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
2

A
c
tu

a
l

A
c
tu

a
l

P
e

ri
o

d
 1

-1
0

 A
c
tu

a
l

P
e

ri
o

d
 1

1
-1

2
 E

s
t

P
ro

je
c
te

d
B

u
d

g
e

t
P

ro
p

o
s
e

d

B
u
d
g
e
t

2
0
2
2
 B

u
d
g
e
t 

n
o
te

s

 

6
2

5
-4

0
0

-0
0

0
T

e
m

p
 L

a
b

o
r

9
7

,6
1

8
7

2
,9

5
0

3
4

,2
0

4
6

,5
1

5
  

  
  

  
 

4
0

,7
1

9
  

  
  

 
8
7
,2

9
8

  
  

 
2
2
,7

8
6

  
  

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 2

 m
a
in

t.
/1

 c
u
s
to

d
ia

n
 S

/T

6
3

1
-4

0
0

-0
0

0
O

n
e

 T
im

e
 E

x
p

e
n

d
it
u

re
8

,6
9

7
8

,3
6

9
9

,0
7

9
1

,0
9

0
  

  
  

  
 

1
0

,1
6

9
  

  
  

 
7
,2

6
0

8
,2

6
0

M
o
s
tl
y
 h

a
n
d
 t

o
o
ls

/e
q
u
ip

/a
c
c
e
s
s
o
ri

e
s

6
3

1
-4

0
0

-3
1

0
M

a
te

ri
a

ls
 &

 S
u

p
p

lie
s
 T

e
rm

in
a

l
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

6
3

2
-4

0
0

-0
0

0
M

a
te

ri
a

ls
 &

 S
u

p
p

lie
s
: 

F
&

M
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

6
3

2
-4

0
0

-3
1

0
M

a
te

ri
a

ls
 &

 S
u

p
p

lie
s
 P

a
x
 T

e
rm

in
a

l
1

6
,2

7
4

1
5

,8
3

9
2

0
,6

8
9

3
,8

4
7

  
  

  
  

 
2

4
,5

3
6

  
  

  
 

1
7
,6

7
0

  
  

 
2
2
,0

0
0

  
  

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 L

Y
 a

c
tu

a
l 

6
3

2
-4

0
0

-3
2

0
M

a
te

ri
a

l 
&

 S
u

p
p

lie
s
 -

  
J
a

n
it
o

ri
a

l
2

2
,7

2
2

1
8

,8
9

5
1

3
,3

6
4

2
,6

3
8

  
  

  
  

 
1

6
,0

0
2

  
  

  
 

2
0
,3

0
0

  
  

 
2
0
,3

0
0

  
  

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 L

Y
 b

u
d
g
e
t

6
3

2
-4

0
0

-3
3

0
M

a
te

ri
a

ls
 &

 S
u

p
p

lie
s
 G

ro
u

n
d

s
1

2
,5

9
4

1
1

,7
5

3
4

,8
8

3
1

,1
1

9
  

  
  

  
 

6
,0

0
2

  
  

  
  

 
1
3
,6

5
0

  
  

 
1
3
,6

5
0

  
  

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 L

Y
 b

u
d
g
e
t

6
3

3
-4

0
0

-0
0

0
O

ff
ic

e
 S

u
p

p
lie

s
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

6
3

3
-4

0
0

-3
1

0
O

ff
ic

e
 S

u
p

p
lie

s
: 

F
a

c
ili

ti
e

s
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

6
3

4
-4

0
0

-0
0

0
P

ri
n

ti
n

g
 a

n
d

 B
in

d
in

g
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

6
3

5
-4

0
0

-0
0

0
U

n
if
o

rm
s

1
,9

5
0

1
,0

4
4

1
,6

1
5

3
2

3
  

  
  

  
  

  
1

,9
3

8
  

  
  

  
 

1
,9

3
8

  
  

  
 

2
,3

2
6

  
  

  
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 L

Y
 y

e
a
r 

b
u
d
g
e
t 

+
 4

6
3

6
-4

0
0

-0
0

0
T

e
le

p
h

o
n

e
2

,9
5

3
2

,9
1

1
2

,2
5

9
4

7
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
,7

3
4

  
  

  
  

 
3
,0

6
0

  
  

  
 

3
,6

0
0

  
  

  
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ro
j 
F

&
M

 s
ta

ff
in

g
 i
n
c
re

a
s
e

6
3

7
-4

0
0

-0
0

0
S

h
ip

p
in

g
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
  

 o
f 

2
 m

o
re

 p
h
o
n
e
s

6
3

9
-4

0
0

-0
0

0
U

ti
lit

ie
s

3
8

5
,5

3
1

3
7

9
,4

9
1

2
7

0
,8

9
2

6
5

,5
0

5
  

  
  

 
3

3
6

,3
9

7
  

  
 

4
4
0
,6

2
7

  
 

4
3
8
,9

5
6

  
E

s
t.

 p
e
r 

G
R

U
 /

in
c
re

a
s
e
 -

 e
x
p
a
n
s
io

n

6
4

0
-4

0
0

-0
0

0
G

a
s
, 

O
il,

 G
re

a
s
e

3
0

,5
1

5
3

2
,1

8
0

2
2

,0
0

3
6

,1
6

8
  

  
  

  
 

2
8

,1
7

1
  

  
  

 
3
0
,8

7
5

  
  

 
3
0
,8

7
5

  
  

P
ro

j.
 b

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 P

Y
 a

c
tu

a
l/
b
u
d
g
e
t

6
4

2
-4

0
0

-0
0

0
L

o
c
a

l 
T

ra
v
e

l 
E

x
p

e
n

s
e

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

6
4

3
-4

0
0

-0
0

0
T

ra
v
e

l/
T

ra
in

in
g

6
4

5
1

,7
2

0
1

1
6

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
1

6
  

  
  

  
  

  
2
,8

0
0

  
  

  
 

2
,8

0
0

  
  

  
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 F

a
c
ili

ti
e
s
 m

g
r.

 p
ro

j

6
4

4
-4

0
0

-0
0

0
D

u
e

s
 a

n
d

 S
u

b
s
c
ri
p

ti
o

n
s

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

6
4

6
-4

0
0

-0
0

0
M

is
c
. 

E
x
p

1
,6

4
1

1
,8

6
8

1
,8

1
5

4
8

1
  

  
  

  
  

  
2

,2
9

6
  

  
  

  
 

1
,6

0
0

  
  

  
 

2
,0

0
0

  
  

  
M

a
in

ta
in

 s
a
fe

ty
 s

u
p
p
lie

s

6
4

8
-4

0
0

-0
0

0
O

th
e

r 
C

o
n

tr
a

c
tu

a
l 
S

e
rv

ic
e

s
5

8
,2

1
6

6
6

,1
5

5
5

5
,7

7
2

1
3

,9
8

7
  

  
  

 
6

9
,7

5
9

  
  

  
 

8
7
,6

8
4

  
  

 
1
0
9
,6

0
8

  
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 c

o
n
tr

a
c
ts

 

6
4

9
-4

0
0

-0
0

0
V

e
h

ic
le

 M
a

in
te

n
a

n
c
e

7
,8

3
0

7
,3

8
5

4
,5

1
2

1
,9

9
1

  
  

  
  

 
6

,5
0

3
  

  
  

  
 

7
,5

0
0

  
  

  
 

7
,5

0
0

  
  

  
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ri
o
r 

y
e
a
rs

 b
u
d
g
e
t

6
5

0
-4

0
0

-0
0

0
E

q
u

ip
m

e
n

t 
R

e
n

ta
l

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

6
5

1
-4

0
0

-0
0

0
E

q
u

ip
m

e
n

t 
M

a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e

2
2

,0
0

9
2

1
,7

0
1

1
9

,5
7

0
2

,9
5

3
  

  
  

  
 

2
2

,5
2

3
  

  
  

 
2
3
,9

5
0

  
  

 
2
7
,4

5
0

  
  

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ro
j 
n
e
e
d
s
 

6
5

1
-4

0
0

-0
0

1
P

B
B

 M
a

in
te

n
a

n
c
e

6
,6

6
2

1
7

,0
0

6
8

,0
1

9
1

,6
3

7
  

  
  

  
 

9
,6

5
6

  
  

  
  

 
1
5
,0

0
0

  
  

 
2
0
,0

0
0

  
  

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ro
j 
n
e
e
d
s
 

6
5

2
-4

0
0

-0
0

0
B

u
ild

in
g

 M
a

in
te

n
a

n
c
e

- 
F

 &
  

M
2

1
,9

5
7

1
8

,6
5

0
1

8
,4

8
9

3
,9

1
2

  
  

  
  

 
2

2
,4

0
1

  
  

  
 

2
2
,0

1
0

  
  

 
2
2
,0

1
0

  
  

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 L

Y
 b

u
d
g
e
t 

6
5

2
-4

0
0

-3
1

0
B

u
ild

in
g

 M
a

in
te

n
a

n
c
e

.-
P

a
x
T

e
r

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

6
5

3
-4

0
0

-0
0

0
A

ir
fi
e

ld
 M

a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e

- 
F

 &
 M

7
1

,0
3

0
7

9
,4

7
8

2
7

,2
8

6
6

,6
0

8
  

  
  

  
 

3
3

,8
9

4
  

  
  

 
4
4
,4

6
7

  
  

 
6
3
,2

2
5

  
  

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 L

Y
 b

u
d
g
e
t 

+
 s

u
rv

e
y
s

6
5

2
-4

0
0

-3
1

0
A

ir
fi
e

ld
 M

a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

6
5

4
-4

0
0

-0
0

0
G

ro
u

n
d

s
 M

a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e

4
,4

5
3

7
3

0
0

2
6

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
2

6
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
,7

5
0

  
  

  
 

4
,3

5
0

  
  

  
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ro
je

c
te

d
 n

e
e
d
s

6
5

2
-4

0
0

-3
3

0
B

u
ild

in
g

 M
a

in
te

n
a

n
c
e

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

6
5

7
-4

0
0

-0
0

0
L

ic
e

n
s
e

s
 &

 P
e

rm
it
s

9
6

7
9

2
9

1
,6

4
3

5
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
1

,6
9

3
  

  
  

  
 

1
,4

5
0

  
  

  
 

1
,6

5
0

  
  

  
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ri
o
r 

y
e
a
r 

a
c
tu

a
l

6
5

8
-4

0
0

-0
0

0
H

a
z
a

rd
o

u
s
 W

a
s
te

 D
is

p
o

s
a

l
6

9
6

1
,7

9
2

1
,0

6
2

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
,0

6
2

  
  

  
  

 
7
5
0

  
  

  
  

  
5
5
0

  
  

  
  

 
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 a

n
ti
c
ip

a
te

d
 n

e
e
d
s

7
7
4
,9

6
0

7
6
0
,8

4
6

5
1
7
,2

7
2

1
1
9
,5

5
9

6
3
6
,8

3
1

8
3
3
,6

3
9

8
2
3
,8

9
6

FY2021-2022 Budget 16



B
u
d
g
e
t 

P
ro

p
o
s
a
l 

F
o
r 

th
e
 F

is
c
a
l 
Y

e
a
r 

O
c
to

b
e
r 

1
, 

2
0
2
1
 -

S
e
p
te

m
b
e
r 

3
0
, 

2
0
2
2

D
E

P
A

R
T

M
E

N
T

A
L

 E
X

P
E

N
S

E
S

P
A

R
K

IN
G

 
 

2
0
1
9

2
0
2
0

2
0
2
1

2
0
2
1

2
0
2
1

2
0
2
1

2
0
2
2

A
c
tu

a
l

A
c
tu

a
l

P
e
ri
o
d
 1

-1
0
 A

c
tu

a
l

P
e
ri
o
d
 1

1
-1

2
 E

s
t

P
ro

je
c
te

d
B

u
d
g
e
t

P
ro

p
o
s
e
d

2
0
2
2
 B

u
d
g
e
t 

n
o
te

s

B
u
d
g
e
t

 

6
2
5
-3

8
0
-0

0
0

T
e
m

p
 L

a
b
o
r

0
0

0
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

6
2
9
-3

8
0
-0

0
0

C
re

d
it
 c

a
rd

 F
e
e
s

7
2
,4

2
0

5
1
,4

4
7

3
0
,0

3
0

1
2
,5

2
4

  
  

  
 

4
2
,5

5
4

  
  

  
 

4
2
,9

0
0

  
  

  
 

6
1
,7

4
0

  
  

  
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 $

1
.7

1
5
 m

ill
io

n
 p

a
rk

in
g
 @

.0
3
6

6
3
1
-3

8
0
-0

0
0

O
n
e
 T

im
e
 E

x
p
e
n
d
it
u
re

s
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

6
3
2
-3

8
0
-0

0
0

M
a
te

ri
a
ls

 a
n
d
 S

u
p
p
lie

s
8
9
1

4
6
9

2
8
9

4
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
3
2
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

8
5
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

8
5
0

  
  

  
  

  
 

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ri
o
r 

y
e
a
r 

b
u
d
g
e
t

6
3
3
-3

8
0
-0

0
0

O
ff

ic
e
 S

u
p
p
lie

s
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

6
3
4
-3

8
0
-0

0
0

P
ri
n
ti
n
g

3
,4

9
4

3
,3

8
7

2
,3

8
8

6
7
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
,0

6
3

  
  

  
  

 
3
,3

0
0

  
  

  
  

 
4
,2

3
9

  
  

  
  

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 t

h
e
 $

1
.7

1
5
 m

ill
io

n
 i
n
 p

a
rk

in
g
 r

e
v
e
n
u
e
s

6
3
5
-3

8
0
-0

0
0

U
n
if
o
rm

s
8
8

4
8

1
8
7

3
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
2
2
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
2
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
2
5

  
  

  
  

  
 

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ri
o
r 

y
e
a
r 

6
3
6
-3

8
0
-0

0
0

T
e
le

p
h
o
n
e

3
,1

4
7

3
,7

7
8

3
,0

9
7

2
8
2

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
,3

7
9

  
  

  
  

 
3
,4

8
0

  
  

  
  

 
1
,7

0
4

  
  

  
  

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 c

u
rr

e
n
t 

ra
te

s

6
3
8
-3

8
0
-0

0
0

A
d
v
e
rt

is
in

g
 E

x
p
e
n
s
e

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

6
4
6
-3

8
0
-0

0
0

M
is

c
 E

x
p
e
n
s
e

9
7
9

1
,2

3
9

1
0
8

3
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
1
4
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
,0

8
0

  
  

  
  

 
8
5
0

  
  

  
  

  
 

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 a

n
ti
c
ip

a
te

d
 e

x
p
e
n
s
e

6
5
0
-3

8
0
-0

0
0

E
q
u
ip

m
e
n
t 

L
e
a
s
e
s

0
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

6
5
1
-3

8
0
-0

0
0

E
q
u
ip

m
e
n
t 

M
a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e

2
8
,2

4
5

2
4
,5

8
3

2
2
,7

1
4

4
,3

6
7

  
  

  
  

 
2
7
,0

8
1

  
  

  
 

2
9
,9

0
5

  
  

  
 

3
0
,6

2
2

  
  

  
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 H

u
b
 c

o
n
tr

a
c
t 

+
 e

s
t.

 e
x
p
e
n
s
e

6
5
2
-3

8
0
-0

0
0

B
u
ild

in
g
 M

a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e

1
,0

7
9

4
2
8

0
1
1
2

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
1
2

  
  

  
  

  
  

8
5
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

6
5
0

  
  

  
  

  
 

P
ro

je
c
te

d
 R

&
M

 t
o
 b

o
o
th

6
5
4
-3

8
0
-0

0
0

G
ro

u
n
d
s
 M

a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e

8
,3

3
3

3
,0

9
3

1
7
8

5
5
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

7
3
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
,5

0
0

  
  

  
  

 
2
,5

0
0

  
  

  
  

A
d
d
 s

id
e
w

a
lk

 t
o
 b

o
o
th

 a
re

a
/ 

is
la

n
d
s

6
5
7
-3

8
0
-0

0
0

L
ic

e
n
s
e
s
 &

 P
e
rm

it
s
 P

a
rk

in
g

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

 
 

1
1
8
,6

7
6

8
8
,4

7
2

5
8
,9

9
1

1
8
,6

2
6

7
7
,6

1
7

8
5
,0

9
0

1
0
3
,3

8
0

FY2021-2022 Budget 17



B
u
d
g
e
t 

P
ro

p
o
s
a
l

F
o
r 

th
e
 F

is
c
a
l 
Y

e
a
r 

O
c
to

b
e
r 

1
, 

2
0
2
1
 -

 S
e
p
te

m
b
e
r 

3
0
, 

2
0
2
2

D
E

P
A

R
T

M
E

N
T

A
L

 E
X

P
E

N
S

E
S

F
A

A
 F

A
C

IL
IT

IE
S

 
 

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
0

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
2

A
c
tu

a
l

A
c
tu

a
l

P
e

ri
o

d
 1

-1
0

 A
c
tu

a
l

P
e

ri
o

d
 1

1
-1

2
 E

s
t

P
ro

je
c
te

d
B

u
d

g
e

t
P

ro
p

o
s
e

d
2
0
2
2
 B

u
d
g
e
t 

n
o
te

s

B
u
d
g
e
t

 

6
3

2
-3

3
0

-0
0

0
M

a
te

ri
a

ls
 a

n
d

 S
u

p
p

lie
s

4
1

0
8
4

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
8
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

5
5
0

  
  

  
  

  
5
5
0

  
  

  
  

  
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ri
o
r 

y
r 

b
u
d
g
e
t/

p
ro

j.
 n

e
e
d
s

6
4

8
-3

3
0

-0
0

0
O

th
e

r 
C

o
n

tr
a

c
tu

a
l 
S

e
rv

ic
e

s

6
5

0
-3

3
0

-0
0

0
E

q
u

ip
m

e
n

t 
R

e
n

ta
l

6
5

1
-3

3
0

-0
0

0
E

q
u

ip
m

e
n

t 
M

a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e

6
5

2
-3

3
0

-0
0

0
B

u
ild

in
g

 M
a

in
te

n
a

n
c
e

6
5
8

3
8
7

4
8
2

3
5
8

  
  

  
  

  
8
4
0

  
  

  
  

  
3
,0

5
0

  
  

  
 

3
,0

5
0

  
  

  
 

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ri
o
r 

y
r 

b
u
d
g
e
t/

p
ro

j.
 n

e
e
d
s

6
5

4
-3

3
0

-0
0

0
G

ro
u

n
d

s
 M

a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e

6
5

6
-2

0
0

-0
0

0
A

F
S

S
 R

e
n

t 
to

 C
it
y

6
9
9

3
8
7

5
6
6

3
5
8

9
2
4

  
  

  
  

  
3
,6

0
0

3
,6

0
0

FY2021-2022 Budget 18



B
u
d
g
e
t 

P
ro

p
o
s
a
l

F
o
r 

T
h
e
 F

is
c
a
l 
Y

e
a
r 

O
c
to

b
e
r 

1
, 

2
0
2
1
 -

S
e
p
te

m
b
e
r 

3
0
, 

2
0
2
2

D
E

P
A

R
T

M
E

N
T

A
L

 E
X

P
E

N
S

E
S

G
E

N
E

R
A

L
 A

V
IA

T
IO

N

 
 

2
0
1
9

2
0
2
0

2
0
2
1

2
0
2
1

2
0
2
1

2
0
2
1

2
0
2
2

A
c
tu

a
l

A
c
tu

a
l

P
e
ri
o
d
 1

-1
0
 A

c
tu

a
l

P
e
ri
o
d
 1

1
-1

2
 E

s
t

P
ro

je
c
te

d
B

u
d
g
e
t

P
ro

p
o
s
e
d

B
u
d
g
e
t

2
0
2
2
 B

u
d
g
e
t 

n
o
te

s

 

6
2
9
-3

4
0
-0

0
0

C
re

d
it
 C

a
rd

 F
e
e
s

5
,2

1
2

5
,1

8
2

4
,9

6
0

1
,1

4
0

  
  

  
  

 
6
,1

0
0

  
  

  
  

 
5
,2

5
0

  
  

  
  

 
6
,1

0
0

  
  

  
  

 
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ri
o
r 

y
e
a
r 

a
c
tu

a
l

6
3
2
-3

4
0
-0

0
0

M
a
te

ri
a
ls

 a
n
d
 S

u
p
p
lie

s
2
,2

9
6

3
,9

1
4

6
,5

9
6

2
8
2

  
  

  
  

  
  

6
,8

7
8

  
  

  
  

 
2
,8

5
0

  
  

  
  

 
2
,8

5
0

  
  

  
  

 
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ri
o
r 

y
e
a
r 

b
u
d
g
e
t 

6
3
1
-3

4
0
-0

0
0

O
n
e
 -

T
im

e
 E

x
p
e
n
d
it
u
re

s
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

6
3
9
-3

4
0
-0

0
0

U
ti
lit

ie
s
 E

x
p
e
n
s
e

5
7
,7

5
0

6
4
,4

4
1

4
7
,5

1
4

5
,5

9
4

  
  

  
  

 
5
3
,1

0
8

  
  

  
 

6
4
,3

2
5

  
  

  
 

3
6
,1

5
2

  
  

  
 

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 G

R
U

 p
ro

je
c
ti
o
n
s

6
4
8
-3

4
0
-0

0
0

O
th

e
r 

C
o
n
tr

a
c
tu

a
l

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

 l
e
s
s
 d

u
e
 t

o
 r

e
m

o
v
a
l 
o
f 

S
ilv

e
r 

6
5
0
-3

4
0
-0

0
0

E
q
u
ip

m
e
n
t 

R
e
n
ta

l
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

6
5
1
-3

4
0
-0

0
0

E
q
u
ip

m
e
n
t 

M
a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e

5
5
2

0
7
7
0

1
7
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

9
4
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
,2

5
0

  
  

  
  

 
1
,2

5
0

  
  

  
  

 
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ri
o
r 

y
e
a
r 

b
u
d
g
e
t

6
5
2
-3

4
0
-0

0
0

B
u
ild

in
g
 M

a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e

2
0
,3

9
3

1
6
,5

5
3

2
8
,9

1
2

5
1
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
9
,4

2
7

  
  

  
 

1
1
,4

8
7

  
  

  
 

7
,9

5
0

  
  

  
  

 
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ro
j 
m

a
in

t.
 -

 l
e
s
s
 d

u
e
 t

o
 S

ilv
e
r 

6
5
3
-3

4
0
-0

0
0

A
p
ro

n
 R

e
p
a
ir
s
 a

n
d
 M

a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e

2
2
2

4
1

3
,6

3
0

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

3
,6

3
0

  
  

  
  

 
2
,0

0
0

  
  

  
  

 
3
,0

0
0

  
  

  
  

 
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 P

Y
 a

c
tu

a
l

6
5
3
-3

4
0
-0

0
1

A
p
ro

n
 R

e
p
a
ir
s
/M

a
in

t.
-P

a
v
e
m

e
n
t

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

6
5
4
-3

4
0
-0

0
0

G
ro

u
n
d
s
 M

a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e

3
3
2

0
0

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

5
0
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
,5

0
0

  
  

  
  

 
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ro
je

c
te

d
 n

e
e
d
s

6
5
9
-3

4
0
-0

0
0

In
te

re
s
t 

E
x
p
e
n
s
e

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

8
6
,7

5
7

9
0
,1

3
1

9
2
,3

8
2

7
,7

0
1

1
0
0
,0

8
3

8
7
,6

6
2

  
  

  
 

5
8
,8

0
2

  
  

  
 

FY2021-2022 Budget 19



B
u
d
g
e
t 

P
ro

p
o
s
a
l

F
o
r 

th
e
 F

is
c
a
l 
Y

e
a
r 

O
c
to

b
e
r 

1
, 

2
0
2
1
 -

 S
e
p
te

m
b
e
r 

3
0
, 

2
0
2
2

D
E

P
A

R
T

M
E

N
T

A
L

 E
X

P
E

N
S

E
S

F
U

E
L

 F
A

R
M

 
 

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
0

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
2

A
c
tu

a
l

A
c
tu

a
l

P
e

ri
o

d
 1

-1
0

 A
c
tu

a
l

P
e

ri
o

d
 1

1
-1

2
 E

s
t

P
ro

je
c
te

d
B

u
d

g
e

t
P

ro
p

o
s
e

d
2
0
2
2
 B

u
d
g
e
t 

n
o
te

s

B
u
d
g
e
t

 

6
3

1
-3

6
0

-0
0

0
O

n
e

 T
im

e
 E

x
p

e
n

d
it
u

re
s

0
0

0
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

6
3

2
-3

6
0

-0
0

0
M

a
te

ri
a

ls
 &

 S
u

p
p

lie
s

2
,0

0
0

2
,8

1
8

2
,3

5
5

1
8

4
  

  
  

  
  

  
2

,5
3

9
  

  
  

  
 

2
,5

3
0

  
  

  
 

2
,5

3
0

  
  

  
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 L

Y
 a

c
tu

a
l/
 b

u
d
g
e
t

6
3

3
-3

6
0

-0
0

0
O

ff
ic

e
 S

u
p

p
lie

s
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

6
3

4
-3

6
0

-0
0

0
P

ri
n

ti
n

g
 &

 B
in

d
in

g
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

6
3

6
-3

6
0

-0
0

0
T

e
le

p
h

o
n

e
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

6
3

9
-3

6
0

-0
0

0
U

ti
lit

ie
s

2
,8

9
5

3
,0

0
5

2
,3

7
9

4
9

4
  

  
  

  
  

  
2

,8
7

3
  

  
  

  
 

2
,8

6
8

  
  

  
 

2
,9

8
8

  
  

  
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 G

R
U

 p
ro

je
c
te

d
 i
n
c
re

a
s
e

6
4

3
-3

6
0

-0
0

0
T

ra
v
e

l/
T

ra
in

in
g

8
8

9
9

2
9

0
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
1
,4

5
0

  
  

  
 

1
,4

5
0

  
  

  
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 L

Y
 b

u
d
g
e
t

6
4

6
-3

6
0

-0
0

0
M

is
c
. 

E
x
p

e
n

s
e

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

6
4

7
-3

6
0

-0
0

0
P

ro
fe

s
s
io

n
a

l 
S

e
rv

ic
e

s
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

6
4

8
-3

6
0

-0
0

0
O

th
e

r 
C

o
n

tr
a

c
tu

a
l 
S

e
rv

ic
e

s
2

,7
4

1
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
2

,7
4

1
  

  
  

  
 

2
,7

7
5

  
  

  
 

3
,7

2
5

  
  

  
A

n
n
u
a
l 
o
il/

w
a
te

r 
s
e
p
a
ra

to
r 

p
u
m

p
 o

u
t

6
5

0
-3

6
0

-0
0

0
E

q
u

ip
m

e
n

t 
R

e
n

ta
l

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

 a
n
d
 g

e
n
e
ra

to
r 

m
a
in

t.

6
5

1
-3

6
0

-0
0

0
E

q
u

ip
m

e
n

t 
M

a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e

6
,2

8
4

1
4

,9
7

1
9

,2
8

3
4

1
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

9
,7

0
2

  
  

  
  

 
1
4
,3

9
6

  
  

 
1
1
,7

4
5

  
  

B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ro
j.
 t

a
n
k
 m

a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e

6
5

2
-3

6
0

-0
0

0
B

u
ild

in
g

 M
a

in
te

n
a

n
c
e

1
2

0
9

3
1

1
0

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
1

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
3
,0

0
0

  
  

  
 

3
,2

0
0

  
  

  
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 L

Y
 b

u
d
g
e
t

6
5

4
-3

6
0

-0
0

0
G

ro
u

n
d

s
 M

a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e

0
4

,8
5

0
8

,8
0

0
3

,4
0

0
  

  
  

  
 

1
2

,2
0

0
  

  
  

 
1
7
,0

0
0

  
  

 
1
0
,0

0
0

  
  

L
e
s
s
 e

n
v
ir

o
n
m

e
n
ta

l 
c
h
a
rg

e
s
 i
n
 2

0
2
2

6
5

5
-3

6
0

-0
0

0
In

s
u

ra
n

c
e

 E
x
p

e
n

s
e

4
,0

7
8

4
,2

0
1

3
,4

9
0

6
9

8
  

  
  

  
  

  
4

,1
8

8
  

  
  

  
 

4
,3

8
1

  
  

  
 

4
,3

8
1

  
  

  
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 G

a
lla

g
h
e
r 

(b
ro

k
e
r)

 e
s
t.

6
5

7
-3

6
0

-0
0

0
L

ic
e

n
s
e

s
 a

n
d

 P
e

rm
it
s

1
,0

2
5

1
,1

5
0

9
0

0
2

5
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
,1

5
0

  
  

  
  

 
1
,5

0
0

  
  

  
 

1
,5

0
0

  
  

  
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 p

ri
o
r 

y
e
a
r 

b
u
d
g
e
t

6
5

8
-3

6
0

-0
0

0
W

a
s
te

 F
u

e
l 
D

is
p

o
s
a

l
2

,0
4

8
2

,3
5

3
1

7
9

1
5

4
  

  
  

  
  

  
3

3
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
,1

5
0

  
  

  
 

3
5
0

  
  

  
  

 
B

a
s
e
d
 o

n
  

p
ri

o
r 

y
e
a
r'
s
 a

c
tu

a
l

6
5

9
-3

6
0

-0
0

0
In

te
re

s
t 

e
x
p

e
n

s
e

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

6
6

9
-3

6
0

-0
0

0
C

o
m

p
u

te
r 

E
x
p

e
n

s
e

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
9
,3

3
9

3
4
,3

7
0

3
0
,2

3
7

5
,5

9
9

3
5
,8

3
6

5
2
,0

5
0

4
1
,8

6
9

FY2021-2022 Budget 20



B
ud

ge
t P

ro
po

sa
l

F
or

 th
e 

F
is

ca
l Y

ea
r 

O
ct

ob
er

 1
, 2

02
1 

- 
S

ep
te

m
be

r 
30

, 2
02

2

D
E

P
A

R
T

M
E

N
T

A
L

 E
X

P
E

N
S

E
S

R
en

ta
l C

ar
 Q

u
ic

k 
T

u
rn

 F
ac

ili
ty

 
 

20
19

20
20

20
21

20
21

20
21

20
21

20
22

A
ct

ua
l

A
ct

ua
l

P
er

io
d 

1-
10

 A
ct

ua
l

P
er

io
d 

11
-1

2 
E

st
P

ro
je

ct
ed

B
ud

ge
t

P
ro

po
se

d

B
ud

ge
t

20
22

 B
ud

ge
t n

ot
es

 

63
1-

37
0-

00
0

O
ne

 -
T

im
e 

E
xp

en
di

tu
re

s
5,

27
9

0
18

95
   

   
   

  
 

11
3

   
   

   
  

 
50

0
   

   
   

 
50

0
   

   
   

  
 

B
as

ed
 o

n 
es

t. 
pr

oj
ec

tio
n

63
2-

37
0-

00
0

M
at

er
ia

ls
 a

nd
 S

up
pl

ie
s

1,
86

1
1,

26
0

84
8

49
7

   
   

   
 

1,
34

5
   

   
  

 
2,

50
0

   
   

 
1,

75
0

   
   

  
 

B
as

ed
 o

n 
pr

oj
 n

ee
ds

63
9-

37
0-

00
0

U
til

iti
es

 E
xp

en
se

21
,3

33
20

,0
06

15
,9

25
3,

14
2

   
   

 
19

,0
67

   
   

 
22

,5
12

   
  

20
,5

92
   

   
 

B
as

ed
 o

n 
G

R
U

/W
C

A
 p

ro
je

ct
ed

64
8-

37
0-

00
0

O
th

er
 C

on
tr

ac
tu

al
16

,1
25

20
,6

63
17

,8
13

2,
85

0
   

   
 

20
,6

63
   

   
 

20
,5

03
   

  
22

,7
15

   
   

 
B

as
ed

 o
n 

pr
oj

ec
te

d 
co

nt
ra

ct
s

65
1-

37
0-

00
0

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 &
 R

ep
ai

rs
-E

qu
ip

.
17

,4
55

6,
09

3
11

,0
36

1,
40

7
   

   
 

12
,4

43
   

   
 

17
,6

00
   

  
17

,6
00

   
   

 
B

as
ed

 o
n 

pl
an

ne
d 

m
ai

nt
.

65
2-

37
0-

00
0

B
ui

ld
in

g 
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
11

,8
32

10
,6

86
9,

43
9

1,
57

3
   

   
 

11
,0

12
   

   
 

9,
43

6
   

   
 

9,
96

2
   

   
  

 
B

as
ed

 o
n 

pr
oj

. l
ab

or
 h

ou
rs

/r
at

es
65

5-
37

0-
00

0
In

su
ra

nc
e 

&
 F

ee
s

5,
69

2
6,

04
7

5,
86

2
1,

22
0

   
   

 
7,

08
2

   
   

  
 

8,
15

9
   

   
 

9,
11

5
   

   
  

 
B

as
ed

 o
n 

br
ok

er
's

 p
ro

j. 
in

cr
ea

se
s

65
8-

37
0-

00
0

H
az

ar
do

us
 W

as
te

 D
is

po
sa

l

63
1-

37
0-

00
1

O
ne

 -
T

im
e 

E
xp

en
di

tu
re

s
63

2-
37

0-
00

1
M

at
er

ia
ls

 a
nd

 S
up

pl
ie

s
2,

17
2

3,
70

8
3,

52
6

54
9

   
   

   
 

4,
07

5
   

   
  

 
5,

65
0

   
   

 
5,

35
0

   
   

  
 

M
ai

nl
y 

so
ap

 s
up

pl
ie

s 
ba

se
d 

on
 p

ro
j. 

ac
tiv

ity
63

9-
37

0-
00

1
U

til
iti

es
 E

xp
en

se
9,

90
4

5,
59

2
14

,4
68

2,
41

5
   

   
 

16
,8

83
   

   
 

7,
06

9
   

   
 

14
,9

25
   

   
 

B
as

ed
 o

n 
G

R
U

 p
ro

j./
es

t. 
ac

tiv
ity

65
1-

37
0-

00
1

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 &
 R

ep
ai

rs
-E

qu
ip

.
5,

48
6

4,
25

9
5,

69
7

1,
11

1
   

   
 

6,
80

8
   

   
  

 
5,

00
0

   
   

 
7,

50
0

   
   

  
 

B
as

ed
 o

n 
pr

oj
. m

ai
nt

.
65

8-
37

0-
00

1
H

az
ar

do
us

 W
as

te
 D

is
po

sa
l

4,
00

0
1,

68
8

2,
62

5
0

2,
62

5
4,

00
0

   
   

 
4,

00
0

   
   

  
 

B
as

ed
 o

n 
pr

io
r 

ye
ar

 b
ud

ge
t

64
0-

37
0-

00
2

F
ue

l P
ur

ch
as

e
26

2,
07

2
17

5,
33

7
18

4,
04

3
37

,1
00

   
  

22
1,

14
3

   
  

18
4,

80
0

  
 

20
0,

80
0

   
  

A
dj

us
t b

as
ed

 o
n 

es
t. 

us
ag

e 
of

 8
0k

 g
al

s.
 @

 2
.5

1
36

3,
21

1
25

5,
33

9
27

1,
30

0
51

,9
59

32
3,

25
9

28
7,

72
9

  
 

31
4,

80
9

   
  

FY2021-2022 Budget 21



IN
T

E
R

E
S

T
 E

X
P

E
N

S
E

In
te

re
s
t 

S
u

m
m

a
ry

S
U

M
M

A
R

Y

 
 

2
0
1
8

2
0
1
9

2
0
2
0

2
0
2
1

2
0
2
1

2
0
2
1

2
0
2
1

2
0
2
2

A
c
tu

a
l

A
c
tu

a
l

A
c
tu

a
l

P
e

ri
o

d
 1

-1
0

  

A
c
tu

a
l

P
e

ri
o

d
 1

1
-1

2
 E

s
t

P
ro

je
c
te

d
P

ro
p
o
s
e
d

C
U

R
R

E
N

T
F

Y
0
8

B
u

d
g

e
t

B
u

d
g

e
t

6
5
9
-2

0
0
-0

0
0

6
5
9
-3

4
0
-0

0
0

S
e
ri
e
s
 2

0
0
6
A

 -
 E

c
lip

s
e

2
0
5
,4

1
3

 
1
8
8
,6

9
2

 
1
7
2
,2

6
8

 
1
0
2
,9

8
9

0
1

0
2

,9
8
9

  
  

1
5
2

,4
2
4

  
  

 
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

6
5
9
-2

0
0
-0

0
0

6
5
9
-3

4
0
-0

0
0

S
e
ri
e
s
 2

0
0
6
B

 -
 E

c
lip

s
e

0
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

6
5
9
-2

0
0
-0

0
0

6
5
9
-2

0
0
-0

0
0

T
a
x
 F

re
e
 G

ra
n
t 

A
n
ti
c
ip

a
ti
o
n
 L

o
a
n
 f

o
r 

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

T
e
rm

in
a
l 
 (

P
e
n
d
in

g
. 

 B
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 3

 

M
ill

io
n
) 

a
n
d
 L

O
C

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

C
a
p
it
a
liz

e
d

T
a
x
 -

 F
re

e
 N

o
te

C
a
p
it
a
liz

e
d

L
in

e
 o

f 
C

re
d
it
 

6
5
9
-2

0
0
-0

0
0

6
5
9
-2

0
0
-0

0
0

L
in

e
 o

f 
C

re
d
it
 

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

9
,0

0
0

  
  

  
  

 
6

,0
0
0

  
  

  
 

6
5
9
-3

4
0
-0

0
0

L
in

e
 o

f 
C

re
d
it
 

1
4
7
-4

4
4
-9

1
0

L
in

e
 o

f 
C

re
d
it
 

6
5
9
-3

6
0
-0

0
0

6
5
9
-3

6
0
-0

0
0

W
a
c
h
o
v
ia

 N
o
te

 -
 F

u
e
l 
F

a
m

6
5
9
-3

8
0
-0

0
0

6
5
9
-3

8
0
-0

0
0

W
a
c
h
o
v
ia

 N
o
te

 -
 P

a
rk

in
g

6
5
9
-3

6
0
-0

0
0

6
5
9
-3

6
0
-0

0
0

S
e
ri
e
s
 2

0
0
6
C

 -
 F

u
e
l 
F

a
rm

0
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

6
5
9
-3

4
0
-0

0
0

6
5
9
-3

4
0
-0

0
0

S
e
ri
e
s
 2

0
0
6
C

 -
 P

a
rk

in
g

0
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

6
5
9
-3

4
0
-0

0
0

6
5
9
-3

4
0
-0

0
0

S
e
ri
e
s
 2

0
0
7
 -

 T
 H

a
n
g
a
r

3
2
,3

6
2

1
5
,4

6
8

0
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

2
3
7
,7

7
5

2
0
4
,1

6
0

1
7
2
,2

6
8

1
0
2
,9

8
9

0
1
0
2
,9

8
9

1
6
1
,4

2
4

6
,0

0
0

P
ri
n
c
ip

a
l 

P
ri
n
c
ip

a
l 
2
0
2
1

 
2
0
0
6
A

3
4
5
,9

7
9

  
 

2
0
2
1

2
0
0
6
C

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

L
O

C
In

te
re

s
t

T
-H

a
n
g
a
r

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

T
-H

a
n
g
a
r

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
7
5
,0

0
0

  
  

  

3
4
5
,9

7
9

  
 

0
.0

3
7
5

  
  

  
  

1
4
,0

6
3

  
  

  
  

4
,6

8
8

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
7
2
,5

0
0

  
  

  

0
.0

3
7
5

  
  

  
  

6
,4

6
9

  
  

  
  

  
4
,3

1
3

  
  

  
  

  
 9

,0
0
0

  
  

  
  

  
 

U
s
e

9
,0

0
0

$
  

  
  

  
 

FY2021-2022 Budget 22



C
A
P
IT
A
L 
B
U
D
G
ET

 F
Y
 2
2

P
A
G
E 
1
/1

FR
O
M
 O
P
ER

A
TI
N
G
 F
U
N
D
S

IT
EM

D
ES
C
R
IP
TI
O
N
 /
 J
U
ST
IF
IC
A
TI
O
N

A
M
O
U
N
T 

P
o
w
d
er
 c
o
at
 1
8
 E
xt
er
io
r 
B
en

ch
es

Th
es
e 
ar
e 
ve
ry
 h
ea

vy
, e
xp
en

si
ve
 c
u
rb
si
d
e 
b
en

ch
es
.  
Fi
n
is
h
 h
as
 f
ai
le
d
 o
ve
r 
1
5
 y
ea

rs
.

1
1
,2
0
0

El
ec
tr
ic
al
 T
ra
ile
r

Tr
ai
le
r 
st
o
ck
ed

 w
it
h
 e
le
ct
ri
ca
l e
q
u
ip
m
en

t 
fo
r 
em

er
ge
n
cy
 a
ir
fi
el
d
 r
ep

ai
rs
.

4
,0
0
0

La
n
d
sc
ap

e 
Tr
ai
le
r 

N
ee

d
ed

 t
o
 e
ff
ic
ie
n
tl
y 
tr
an

sp
o
rt
 la
n
d
sc
ap

e 
eq

u
ip
m
en

t.
  I
m
p
ro
ve
 s
af
et
y.

4
,1
0
0

Eq
u
ip
m
en

t 
Sh

ed
1
2
0
 X
 6
0
.  
In
cl
u
d
es
 k
it
, e
n
gi
n
ee

re
d
 d
ra
w
in
gs
, i
n
st
al
la
ti
o
n
, p

er
m
it
ti
n
g,
 s
it
e 
p
la
n
.  
Ex
te
n
d
 t
h
e 
lif
e 
o
f 
G
A
C
R
A
A
 

e q
u
ip
m
en

t.

4
1
,0
0
0

Ex
p
an

d
 M

ai
n
te
n
an

ce
 E
q
u
ip
m
en

t 
C
an

o
p
y 

N
ee

d
 a
d
d
it
io
n
al
 s
p
ac
e 
fo
r 
e
q
u
ip
m
en

t 
an

d
 m

o
b
ile
 o
ff
ic
e

2
8
,0
0
0

P
re
fa
b
 O
ff
ic
e 
an

d
 R
es
tr
o
o
m
 f
o
r 
Eq

u
ip
m
en

t 

M
ai
n
te
n
an

ce
 F
ac
ili
t y

A
ir
co
n
d
it
io
n
ed

, m
o
b
ile
 o
ff
ic
e 
tr
ai
le
r 
an

d
 r
es
tr
o
o
m
 f
o
r 
b
as
ic
 n
e
ed

s 
o
f 
fl
ee

t 
m
ec
h
an

ic
.

2
5
,0
0
0

V
eh

ic
le
 f
o
r 
u
se
 b
y 
M
ai
n
te
n
an

ce
 a
n
d
 O
p
er
at
io
n
s 

M
an

a g
er
s

St
at
e 
co
n
tr
ac
t 
Fo

rd
 F
‐1
5
0

2
2
,0
0
0

C
o
m
p
u
te
r 
B
ac
k‐
u
p
 S
ys
te
m
 E
xp
an

si
o
n
 a
n
d
 S
er
ve
r 

R
ep

la
ce
m
en

t

En
ab

le
 r
em

o
te
 b
ac
ku

p
 o
f 
d
at
a 
to
 a
n
 a
d
d
it
io
n
al
 b
ac
ku

p
 s
er
ve
r 
an

d
 r
et
ir
e 
th
e 
o
ld
es
t 
o
f 
3
 s
er
ve
rs
 c
u
rr
en

tl
y 

en
ab

lin
g 
d
at
a 
b
ac
ku

p
. I
n
 a
d
d
it
io
n
 t
o
 p
ro
vi
d
in
g 
fu
ll 
sy
st
em

 b
ac
ku

p
, t
h
is
 w
ill
 g
re
at
ly
 im

p
ro
ve
 t
h
e 
sp
ee

d
 o
f 
th
e 

SA
G
E
ac
co
u
n
ti
n
g
sy
st
em

.

1
2
,4
7
0

O
th
er
 IT
 R
el
at
ed

 It
em

s
U
p
gr
ad

e 
fi
b
er
 o
p
ti
c 
tr
an

sc
ei
ve
rs
, r
ep

la
ce
 m

aj
o
r 
fi
el
d
 s
w
it
ch
es
, r
ep

la
ce
/u
p
gr
ad

e 
2
 w
o
rk
st
at
io
n
s,
 m

is
c.
 

li g
h
tn
in
g 
d
am

ag
e 
re
p
la
ce
m
en

ts
.

1
5
,0
0
0

Tr
ee

 C
le
ar
in
g

C
le
ar
 a
p
p
ro
ac
h
 s
u
rf
ac
e 
R
/W

 7
/2
5
.  
A
p
p
ro
x.
 4
 a
cr
es
.

1
5
,0
0
0

M
ai
n
te
n
an

ce
 V
eh

ic
le
s

R
ep

la
ce
 1
9
9
5
 C
h
ev
y 
1
5
0
0
 a
n
d
 2
0
0
1
 F
o
rd
 R
an

ge
r.

2
5
,0
0
0

3
6
0
 C
am

er
as

R
ep

la
ce
 3
 o
ld
er
 c
am

er
as
 w
it
h
 n
ew

 3
6
0
 c
am

er
as
 f
o
r 
en

h
an

ce
d
 f
o
o
ta
ge
.

4
,5
0
0

Se
cu
ri
ty
 B
ar
ri
er
 f
o
r 
P
ar
ki
n
g 
Lo
t

Se
cu
re
 w
es
t 
si
d
e 
en

tr
an

ce
 t
o
 p
ar
ki
n
g 
lo
t 
fo
r 
gr
as
s 
lo
t.

5
,0
0
0

To
ta
l p

ot
en

tia
l c
ap

ita
l p

ur
ch
as
e 
10

0%
 fr
om

 o
pe

ra
tin

g 
fu
nd

s
21

2,
27

0

FR
O
M
 C
FC

S

IT
EM

D
ES
C
R
IP
TI
O
N
 /
 J
U
ST
IF
IC
A
TI
O
N

A
M
O
U
N
T 

G
at
e 
o
p
er
at
o
rs
 Q
u
ic
k 
Tu

rn
 F
ac
ili
ty

To
 im

p
ro
ve
 s
ec
u
ri
ty

3
0
,0
0
0

To
ta
l P

ot
en

tia
l C

ap
ita

l O
ut
la
y 
fr
om

 C
FC

3
0
,0
0
0

 
TO

TA
L 
P
R
O
P
O
SE
D
 C
A
P
IT
A
L 
O
U
TL
A
Y
 N
O
T 
R
EL
A
TE

D
 T
O
 C
O
N
ST
R
U
C
TI
O
N
 G
R
A
N
TS

2
4
2
,2
7
0

 

Th
e 
co
st
 o
f 
th
es
e 
it
em

s 
ar
e 
ta
ke
n
 f
ro
m
 q
u
o
te
s 
an

d
 r
o
u
n
d
ed

 u
p
.  
Th

e 
IT
 r
el
at
ed

 it
em

s 
ad

d
re
ss
 d
at
a 
m
an

ag
em

en
t 
an

d
 b
ac
k‐
u
p
, c
o
m
m
u
n
ic
at
io
n
s,
 s
ec
u
ri
ty
, a
n
d
 s
af
et
y.
 T
h
es
e 
co
st
s 
ar
e 
p
ai
d
 d
ir
ec
tl
y 

fr
o
m
 o
p
er
at
in
g 
fu
n
d
s,
 a
n
d
 d
ep

re
ci
at
ed

 a
s 
ap

p
lic
ab

le
.

Th
e 
A
ir
p
o
rt
 h
as
 b
ee

n
 s
u
cc
es
sf
u
l i
n
 o
b
ta
in
in
g 
gr
an

ts
 t
o
 a
cq
u
ir
e 
m
u
ch
 n
ee

d
ed

 a
ir
fi
el
d
 a
n
d
 g
ro
u
n
d
s 
m
ai
n
te
n
an

ce
 e
q
u
ip
m
en

t,
 a
n
d
 o
p
e
ra
ti
o
n
al
 v
eh

ic
le
s.
  T
h
e 
ex
is
ti
n
g 
m
ai
n
te
n
an

ce
 f
ac
ili
ty
 a
n
d
 

p
ro
te
ct
iv
e 
ca
n
o
p
y 
ar
e 
in
su
ff
ic
ie
n
t 
to
 a
d
eq

u
at
el
y 
p
ro
te
ct
 a
n
d
 a
llo

w
 f
o
r 
m
ai
n
te
n
an

ce
 o
f 
th
e 
eq

u
ip
m
en

t 
n
o
w
 in

 G
A
C
R
A
A
s 
p
o
ss
es
si
o
n
.

Th
es
e 
it
em

s 
w
ill
 b
e 
p
ai
d
 f
o
r 
fr
o
m
 C
FC

s.
  C

FC
s 
ar
e 
re
st
ri
ct
ed

 f
u
n
d
s 
an

d
 c
an

 o
n
ly
 b
e 
u
se
d
 f
o
r 
ex
p
en

d
it
u
re
s 
re
la
te
d
 t
o
 it
em

s 
th
at
 b
en

ef
it
 t
h
e 
re
n
ta
l c
ar
 b
u
si
n
es
s.

FY2021-2022 Budget 23



GRANT MATCH

 

GRANT PROJECT PROJ TOT AIP FDOT PFC 41 LOCAL 2

AIP 42 Terminal Expansion Phase 2 ‐ 

Construction

16,000,000     1,200,000

AIP 45 2 new PBBs 2,200,000 1,980,000 220,000

AIP 48 Apron & Taxiway Design 2,140,266 2,140,266

AIP 49 ACRGP 2 3,547,689 3,547,689

FDOT 

438739‐1

Terminal & Parking, Refurbish PBBs 300,000 0 60,000 60,000

FDOT 

434921‐1

GA Bulk Hangar 836,000 418,000  

FDOT 

445134‐1

Multimodal Garage 2,400,000 1,200,000 800,000

FDOT 

443799‐1

Markings 22,000 11,000 11,000

FDOT 

442046‐1

Baggage/Office 4,900,000 2,450,000 370,000

28,798,266 7,667,955 4,139,000 1,420,000 1,241,000

  1,241,000

2  All eligible local expenditures, not included in the current PFC 4 application, or an amendment, will be included in PFC 5.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS ‐ GRANT FUNDED FY22

FY22 EXPENSE

TOTAL GRANT MATCH REQUIRED FY22

Offset by ACRGP.  Total ACRGP FY 22 = $3,547,689
1  PFC 4 funds listed for AIP 42 are being used to cover FAA 10% hold on the AIP 42 grant until closeout.  Project funding in PFC 4 can be amended to a 

maximum of 25% of the total approved collection amount per project.
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